case the Team secures status in the Superior Category for the 2023-2024 season, starting 

from 01.06.2024 to 31.05.2025. 

Article 2: Payment terms 

a. For the first year of the Agreement from 25.10.2023 to 31.05.2024: 

- The coach shall benefit from the Club a monthly remuneration for the right of the image 

in the value of 2,500 (Two thousand and five hundred) euros net. (emphasis added) 

- In the event that the contract is renewed for the 2024-2025 season, the Coach shall 

receive from the Club a monthly remuneration for the right of the image in the value of 

3,000 (Three thousand) euros net. […] (emphasis added)

[...]

29. On 29 October 2024 the NDRC issued the following decision, in accordance with 

Albanian Labour Law (the “NDRC Decision”): 

“1. To partially accept the lawsuit. 

2.  FC Dinamo City sha shall pay the plaintiff the salaries unpaid in the amount 8.745 

(eight thousand and seven hundred forty five) Euro due to the immediate and 

unjustified termination of the employment contract. 

3.  The respondent FC Dinamo City sha shall pay the plaintiff the salary for the part of 

the image for the month of August 2024 in the amount of 3.000 (three thousand) Euro.

[...]

However, regarding the Image Agreement, the NDRC stated that “[…] The arbitration 

chamber deems that the other claims of the Claimant cannot be accepted. The payment 

of the image is governed by the agreement dated 25.10.2023, according to which FC 

Dinamo City agreed to pay an amount of 2,500.00 (two thousand five hundred) Euro per 

month and if the contract was renewed for the period 2024-2025, the payment would be 

3,000.00 (three thousand) Euro per month. For as long as the employment contract 

lasted, the payment was made according to the image agreement dated 25.10.2023.

[...]

The decision rendered by the Albanian National Dispute Resolution Chamber on 

29 October 2024 is confirmed, save for paras 2 and 3 of its operative part, which shall 

read as follows: 

Futboll Club Dinamo City sha is ordered to pay to Mr Dritan Mehmeti the amount of 

EUR 39,000 (thirty-nine thousand Euros) plus interest at the rate of 10% per annum 

from 13 September 2024 until the date of effective payment. 

4. (…).  

5. (…). 

6. All other and further motions or prayers for relief are dismissed. 

Seat of arbitration: Lausanne, Switzerland